

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STEPHEN SULLIVAN, WHITE OAK FUND LP,
CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND,
LTD., FRONTPOINT PARTNERS TRADING
FUND, L.P., AND FRONTPOINT AUSTRALIAN
OPPORTUNITIES TRUST on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Docket No. 13-cv-02811 (PKC)
ECF Case

Plaintiffs,

– against –

BARCLAYS PLC, BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BARCLAYS
CAPITAL INC., BNP PARIBAS S.A., CITIGROUP,
INC., CITIBANK, N.A., COÖPERATIEVE
CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK
B.A., CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A., CRÉDIT AGRICOLE
CIB, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, DB GROUP SERVICES
UK LIMITED, HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK
PLC, ICAP PLC, ICAP EUROPE LIMITED, J.P.
MORGAN CHASE & CO., JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC, SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SA, UBS AG AND JOHN
DOE NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
WITH HSBC HOLDINGS PLC AND HSBC BANK PLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Court should preliminarily approve the HSBC Settlement..... 2

 A. The preliminary approval standard. 2

 B. The HSBC Settlement provides a considerable benefit to the Settlement Class. 3

 C. The HSBC Settlement is procedurally fair because it was produced by well-informed, arm’s-length negotiations by experienced counsel with the assistance of a mediator. 5

 D. There are no obvious or other deficiencies in the HSBC Settlement..... 7

 E. The HSBC Settlement does not favor Plaintiffs or any Settlement Class Members or create any preferences. 9

 F. The HSBC Settlement consideration is well within the range of what possibly may be found, at final approval, to be fair and reasonable. 10

 1. Applying the *Grinnell* “final approval” Factors to the HSBC Settlement is unnecessary at preliminary approval. 13

 2. Unlike in *Grinnell*, recovery on many claims being settled here is not foreclosed because of the availability of joint and several liability recovery from the remaining Co-Defendants. 16

 II. The Court should certify the Settlement Class defined in the HSBC Settlement..... 16

 A. The Settlement Class meets the Rule 23(a) requirements..... 17

 1. Numerosity..... 17

 2. Commonality..... 17

 3. Typicality 18

 4. Adequacy 19

 a. The Plaintiffs suffer no disabling conflicts with the Settlement Class Members. 19

 b. Interim Lead Counsel is adequate. 20

 c. The Court should appoint Class Counsel under Rule 23(g)(1). 21

 B. The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). 22

 1. Predominance 22

 2. Superiority 24

 III. The Court should appoint Amalgamated Bank as Escrow Agent..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22, 23, 24
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	13, 16
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 00440, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87644 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010)	6
<i>Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971)	10
<i>Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. C 12-04026, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50015 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2014)	4
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1775, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180914 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	22
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	23

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
MDL No. 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....14

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....5

In re Canadian Sup. Secs. Litig.,
No. 09-10087, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132708 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....9

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....20

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 24, 25

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)12

In re Diet Drugs,
MDL Dkt No. 1203, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12275 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000)23

In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11-md-2293 (DLC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106260 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014).....6

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....11

In re Giant Interactive Grp. Inc. Secs. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)9

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 15, 20

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 Fed. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009).....9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003)6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17, 23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 19, 23

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)*passim*

In re Nissan Radiator,
No. 10 Civ. 7493, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13, 23

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....3

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)22

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)17

In re Prudential Secs. Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
No. M-21-67 (MP), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22103 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)..... 11, 12

In re Sony Corp. SXR D,
448 F. App'x 85, 87 (2d Cir. 2011)15

In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 5173, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)5

In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....13

In re Traffic Exec. Assn. E. R.R.s.,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)3

In re Tronox Inc.,
No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158767 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....16

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)24

In re Wachovia Equity Secs. Litig.,
No. 08-6171 (RJS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97910 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....9

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)12

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)19

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)19

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) 11, 13

McReynolds v. Richards–Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)3

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....25

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....23

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)10

Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin,
143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992)17

Seijas v. Republic of Arg.,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)25

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase& Co.,
No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)6

Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.,
582 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)16

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)2

Other Authorities

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1768 (1972)19
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)2
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, THIRD ¶ 30.42 (1995)5

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....17, 18, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)..... 22, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)2
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)21
